
 
 

 
 
Committee: 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 

Date: 
 

WEDNESDAY, 19 MARCH 2025 

Venue: 
 

MORECAMBE TOWN HALL 

Time: 6.00 P.M. 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1. Apologies for Absence  
 
2. Minutes  
 
 To receive as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 27th November 2024 

and 30th January 2025 (previously circulated).   
  
3. Items of Urgent Business authorised by the Chair  
 
4. Declarations of Interest  
 
 To receive declarations by Councillors of interests in respect of items on this Agenda.   

Councillors are reminded that, in accordance with the Localism Act 2011, they are 
required to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests which have not already been 
declared in the Council’s Register of Interests. (It is a criminal offence not to declare a 
disclosable pecuniary interest either in the Register or at the meeting).   

Whilst not a legal requirement, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 9 and in the 
interests of clarity and transparency, Councillors should declare any disclosable pecuniary 
interests which they have already declared in the Register, at this point in the meeting.   

In accordance with Part B Section 2 of the Code Of Conduct, Councillors are required to 
declare the existence and nature of any other interests as defined in paragraphs 8(1) or 
9(2) of the Code of Conduct.   

  
5. Strategic Risk Management (Pages 4 - 19) 
 
 Whilst this report is public, Appendix B is exempt, and notice is hereby given that 

the meeting is likely to move into private session if it is necessary to refer to the 
exempt appendix. 
 
Report of the Chief Executive 

  
6. Internal Audit Progress Report (Pages 20 - 41) 
 
 Report of the Head of Internal Audit 

 
  



 

7. Internal Audit Plan 2025/26 (Pages 42 - 58) 
 
 Report of the Head of Internal Audit 
  
8. Annual Governance Statement Action Plan (Pages 59 - 62) 
 
 Report of the Monitoring Office 
  
9. Review of the Regulations of Investigatory Powers Act 2020 (RIPA) Policy and 

Procedure (Pages 63 - 87) 
 
 Report of the Information Governance Manager 

 
Published 13.03.25  

  
10. Review of Anti-Fraud & Corruption Policies (Pages 88 - 133) 
 
 Report of the Chief Finance Officer 

 
Published 13.03.25 

  
11. Annual Audit Report (Pages 134 - 155) 
 
 Report of Chief Officer Finance 

 
Published 12.03.25  

  
12. Proposed Accounting Policies and Critical Judgements in the Preparation of the 

Statement of Accounts 2024/25 (Pages 156 - 177) 
 
 Report of the Chief Finance Officer 

 
Published 14.03.25 

  
13. Statement of Accounts Update (Pages 178 - 183) 
 
 Report of the Chief Finance Officer 

 
Published 18.03.25  

  
ADMINISTRATIVE ARRANGEMENTS 
 
(i) Membership 

 
 Councillors Paul Stubbins (Chair), David Whitaker (Vice-Chair), Ruth Colbridge, 

Peter Jackson, Colin Hartley, Kate Knight and Isabella Metcalf-Riener 
 
(ii) Substitute Membership 

 
 Councillors Gerry Blaikie (Substitute), Dave Brookes (Substitute), Sally Maddocks 

(Substitute) and Sandra Thornberry (Substitute) 
 
 
 
 



 

(iii) Queries regarding this Agenda 
 

 Please contact Sarah Moorghen, Democratic Support - email 
smoorghen@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 

(iv) Changes to Membership, substitutions or apologies 
 

 Please contact Democratic Support, telephone 582000, or alternatively email 
democracy@lancaster.gov.uk.  
 

MARK DAVIES, 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE, 
TOWN HALL, 
DALTON SQUARE, 
LANCASTER, LA1 1PJ 
 
Published on 11th March 2025.   

 

mailto:democracy@lancaster.gov.uk


AUDIT COMMITTEE  

 
Strategic Risk Management 

 
19 March 2025 

 
Report of Chief Executive 

 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To provide the Committee with an update on the authority’s progress in updating the Strategic 
Risk Register. 
 

This report is public, with appendix B being exempt by virtue of paragraph 3 of 
Schedule 12A the Local Government Act 1972.   
 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
(1) The Audit Committee note the Strategic Risk Register, as shown as appendix A 

(public report) and app
[...]
endations by management is important for the maintenance of a reliable internal 

control system.  

Reports prepared by MIAA are prepared for your sole use and no responsibility is taken by MIAA or the auditors to any director or officer in their individual 

capacity. No responsibility to any third party is accepted as the report has not been prepared for, and is not intended for, any other purpose and a person 

who is not a party to the agreement for the provision of Internal Audit and shall not have any rights under the Contracts (Rights of Third Parties) Act 1999. 

 

P
age 40



 

 

Louise Cobain 

Engagement Lead 

Tel: 07795 564916 

Email: Louise.Cobain@miaa.nhs.uk 

Fiona Hill 

Engagement Manager 

Tel: 07825 592842 

Email: Fiona.Hill@miaa.nhs.uk 

 

P
age 41



 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE  

 

19 March 2025 
 

Internal Audit Plan 2025/26 
 

Report of Head of Internal Audit 
 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 

To inform Members of the planned Internal Audit work for the forthcoming year. 

This report is public  
 

 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
The Committee is asked to: 
  

1. Approve the 2025/26 Annual Internal Audit Plan and draft Strategic Plan to 
2026/27 

2. Note that reports dealing with both progress against the Plan and outcomes 
achieved will be submitted to each meeting; and 

3. Note that Plan changes will be reported during the year. 
 
 
1.0 Introduction 
1.1 The terms of reference of the Audit Committee include the wording: “To approve the 

risk-based internal audit plan, including resource requirements and the approach to 
using other sources of assurances and any work required to place reliance upon those 
other sources”. 

 
1.2 Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) and Local Government Application 

Note (LGAN) (CIPFA 2013) Professional standards for Internal Audit in local 
government specify that “The Chief Audit Executive (the HoIA) must establish risk 
based plans to determine the priorities of the internal audit activity, consistent wit
[...]
aud 

do not exist.  Responsibility for a sound system of internal controls and the 

prevention and detection of fraud and other irregularities rests with management 

and work performed by internal audit should not be relied upon to identify all 

strengths and weaknesses in internal controls, nor relied upon to identify all 

circumstances of fraud or irregularity. Effective and timely implementation of our 

recommendations by management is important for the maintenance of a reliable 

internal control system. 

Reports prepared by MIAA are prepared for your sole use and no responsibility is 

taken by MIAA or the auditors to any director or officer in their individual capacity. 

No responsibility to any third party is accepted as the report has not been 

prepared for, and is not intended for, any other purpose and a person who is not a 

party to the agreement for the provision of Internal Audit and shall not have any 

rights under the Contracts (Rights of Third Parties) Act 1999. 

P
age 58



AUDIT COMMITTEE  

 
Annual Governance Statement Action Plan 

19th March 2025 
 

Report of Monitoring Officer  
 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To provide Members with an update on the Action Plan referred to in the AGS in connection 
with other governance issues identified. 
 

This report is public 
 

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
(1) That the progress and steps yet to be taken on the Action Plan be noted.  
 
 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 On 27th November 2024 the Audit Committee received a report on progress and steps 

taken on the Annual Governance Statement (AGS)’s Action Plan with regards to ‘other 
governance’ issues identified in the 2023/2024 AGS. As Members will be aware the 
Council issued its AGS following the Audit Committee’s consideration of the document 
on 31 July 2024. The AGS identified various issues to be addressed. These are split 
into two categories – (a) Other Governance Issues and (b) Significant Challenges for 
2023/24 and beyond. This report provides an update on the first category. That is the 
issues identified as “Other Governance Issues”.    
 

1.2 Following the 2022/23 AGS, an Action Plan was put together to address the areas 
identified. The issues covered by the Action Plan include: 

 
(a) Policy review/updating 
 
(b) The Corporate Complaints Policy and other service complaint procedures 
 
(c) Publication of Information  
 
(d) Information on the Council’s website 
 
(e) Better Publication of Officer roles 
 
(f) Review of Festival Market Management 
 
 

1.3 As set out in the Audit report of 27th November 2024, the remaining issues covered by 

Page 59 Agenda Item 8



the Action Plan included:  
 
(a) Policy review/updating 

 
(b) Information on the Council’s website 
 
(c) Review of Festival Market Management  
 

1.4 Good progress is being made against the Action Plan. Although, more work is yet to 
be done.  
 

Work undertaken/to be completed 
 
Policy Review / Updating  
 
1.5 As previously reported many policies lacked sufficient audit trail of review and 

amendment. This creates weakness in ensuring that policies are kept up-to-date and 
are kept properly under review.   
 

1.6 There has been some delay in progressing the work on reviewing and updating 
policies. The member of staff taking the lead on this area went on maternity leave and 
it took some time to recruit maternity cover (late January 2025).  
 

1.7 A central list of Council Policies has been created from looking at LCC’s website and 
intranet.  Chief Officers were last contacted in February 2025 and asked to review a 
spreadsheet of policies in their area. As part of the review, it was requested that 
officers: 
 

a. Update policies, adding necessary details with regards to the date of creation, 
date of review and details of the decision maker.  

b. Update the spreadsheet with any revised policy details ensuring all columns are 
complete and accurate; and 

c. Add any additional policies that are not listed onto the sprea
[...]
TORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The Deputy Monitoring Officer has helped draft this report. 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
Annual Government Statement – July 2024 

Contact Officers:  Monitoring Officer  
 
Email: lgorst@lancaster.gov.uk  
 
Ref:  N/A 
 
 

  
 

Page 62

mailto:lgorst@lancaster.gov.uk


REGULATORY  
 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE  

 
Update of the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 

(RIPA) Policy 
 

19 March 2025 
 

Report of the Information Governance Manager 
 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

- To update the committee on the current state of the RIPA policy and Procedure, 
including any amendments 
 

- To review the authority’s use of RIPA since it was last considered by Audit Committee 
23 November 2023 

 

 
This report is public.  
 

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 

(1) Members asked to note that there are no changes proposed to the RIPA 
policy this year. This policy will remain under annual review to ensure its 
fitness for purpose in line with the recommendations made by the 
Investigatory Powers Commissioner’s Office (IPCO). 

 
(2) Members are asked to note that the Council has had one RIPA Authorisation 

and subsequent cancellation in December 2020, but there have been no 
further authorisations since.  

 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 Local authorities can undertake surveillance and access communications data under 

the framework of the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000. The rules set high 

standards for all public authorities that use these powers to undertake a range of 

enforcement functions to ensure they can keep the public safe and bring criminals to 

justice, whilst protecting individuals’ rights to privacy.  

 

1.2 The RIPA policy was last reviewed and approved by the Audit Committee on 23 

November 2023. 

 

Page 63 Agenda Item 9



1.3 The Council has had one RIPA Surveillance authorisation in December of 2020. This 

is the first and only authorisation that the Council has had since 2014. 

 
2.0 Proposal Details 
 
2.1  The Code of Practice requires a number of best working practices to be adopted by all 

public authorities, including:  
 

o An annual review of the authority’s use of RIPA to ensure that it is being used 
consistently and in accordance with the Council’s policy; and  

o An annual review of the policy ensuring that it remains fit for purpose  
 
2.2  In 2017 the IPCO took over the inspection and oversight functions on the application 

RIPA, which was previously carried out by the Surveillance Commissioner’s Office.  
 
2.3  The IPCO have stated that they will continue to ensure Local Authorities are complying 

with RIPA by conducting a programme of inspections. As a generality, their aim is to 
inspect each authority once every three years but have also introduced remote desktop 
inspections for authorities that have significantly reduced or stopped using their powers 
under RIPA and when there are no apparent significant compliance concerns.  

 
2.4  Lancaster City Council had a remote desktop inspection by the IPCO in July 2023 and 

is due another in 2026.  
 
2.5  The recommendations in the previous Inspection report in 2020 which were outside of 

the policy amendments, i.e. training of officers engaged in investigatory areas and 
training of the Chief Officer Governance (Monitoring Officer) in their role as Authorising 
Officer, have finally been actioned after staff changes and training budget pressures. 
The Chief Officer Governance (Monitoring Officer) attended Authorising Officer 
Training on 14th January 2025. 

 
2.6  Following a review of the policy, it was decided that at present, the policy remains fit 

for purpose following its last review. 
 
This will be reviewed again next year. 

 
3.0 Details of Consultation 
 
3.1 The Monitoring Officer, Legal Services and Corporate Fraud have been consulted in 

compiling this report. 
 
 
4.0 Options and Options Analysis (including risk assessment) 
 
4.1 There are no other options available. It is necessary t
[...]
EE  

 
19 March 2025 

 
Review of the Council’s Counter Fraud Policies  

 
Report of Chief Finance Officer 

 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

Review of the Council’s Counter Fraud Policies 
 

This report is public  

 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 

(1) That the Audit Committee approve the counter fraud policies within their 
remit, namely. 
 
a. Anti-Fraud, Corruption and Bribery Policy,  
b. Money Laundering, and 
c. Sanctions Policy 

 
(2) The Audit Committee note Council’s wider policies and arrangements in 

regard to anti fraud and corruption 
 
 

1.0 Background 
1.1 The Audit Committee’s Terms of Reference state they have responsibility to “monitor 

counter fraud, actions and resources and review the assessment of fraud risks and 
potential harm to the Council from fraud and corruption”. In order to enable the 
Committee to discharge this responsibility this paper brings together the applicable 
policies and procedures from across the Council. It asks the Audit Committee to 
approve those policies in accordance with its terms of reference and consider those 
that sit outside of its remit. 

 
1.2 Council has a wide range of established counter fraud policies which sits alongside 

and are supported by a number Council documents, including 

 Raising Concerns Policy 

 Officers and Members Codes of Conduct. 

 Contract Procedure Rules 

 Financial Procedure Rules 
 

 
 

 

Page 88Agenda Item 10



   
 

2.0 Policies Requiring Formal Approval by Audit Committee 
Anti-Fraud, Corruption and Bribery Policy (Appendix A) 

2.1 This policy is concerned with acts of theft, fraud, bribery or corruption committed 
against the Council employees, elected Members or contractors in the course of their 
duties In addition, the policy also addresses actions of external individuals or 
organisations. It contains a number of key elements including  
 

 Definitions 

 Scope 

 Objectives 

 Responsibilities 

 Deterrence & Prevention 

 Raising Concerns and, 

 Investigat
[...]
e for the individuals to develop resilience 

has been built within the team. 

 

Owner 

Chief Finance Officer 

 

Action Date 

Progress to be maintained throughout 2025/26 

 
8 Governance The Council should consider whether there are 

appropriate financial skills in order to challenge 

management on key financial assumptions and 

whether any additional training should be 

provided. 

Accepted 

Members training needs are considered throughout the year 

and whilst key financial assumptions can be technical in 

nature training has been provided for Members in areas such 

as, general economic outlook, treasury management, capital 

accounting, risk management etc 

 

Owner 

Chief Finance Officer & Chief Officer Governance 

 

Action Date 

Progress to be maintained throughout 2025/26 

 

 

P
age 155



 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE  
 

 

Proposed Accounting Policies and Critical 
Judgements used in the Preparation of the Statement 

of Accounts 2024/25 
 

Report of Chief Finance Officer 
 

19 March 2025 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
The report sets out the Council’s proposed accounting policies and critical judgements to be 
adopted in completing the 2024/25 Statement of Accounts. 
  

This report is public  

 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
It is recommended that the Audit Committee: 
 
1. Approves the Council’s proposed accounting policies to be adopted in completing the 

2024/25 Statement of Accounts, as set out in Appendix 1 
 

2. Notes the critical judgements made by management when producing the Statement of 
Accounts. as set out in Appendix 2 
 
 

1.0 INTRODUCTION 
1.1 This report presents the significant accounting policies and critical judgements that will 

be used in the preparation of the 2024/25 Statement of Accounts and summarises the 
changes from 2023/24 that have been introduced because of amendments to the Code 
of Practice on Local Authority Accounting 2024/25 (the Code), or as part of the 
Council’s annual review process. They should contain only policies that are relevant to 
the circumstances of the Council and address material transactions. In line with best 
practice both should be subject to annual review and agreement by those charged with 
governance 

 
 
2.0 ACCOUNTING POLICES  
2.1 In preparing the statement of accounts, the Chief Finance Officer is responsible for 

selecting suitable accounting policies and ensuring that they are applied consistently. 
The Council’s accounting policies are the specific principles, conventions, rules and 
practices that are applied in the production and presentation of the annual Statement 
of Accounts. These policies must be disclosed as a note to the annual accounts, and 
a copy of the policies can be found at Appendix 1.  

 
  

Page 156Agenda Item 12



 
3.0  CHANGES TO ACCOUNTING POLICIES 
3.1 The accounting policies proposed in respect of 2024-25, are largely unchanged from 

previous years. However, it is proposed to amend the accounting policy 16 Leases for 
the following reasons:  

 
 
3.2 The introduction of IFRS16 which sets out the principles for recognition, measurement, 

presentation and disclosure requirements of Leases by introducing a single lessee 
accounting model which provides greater transparency of the lessee’s financial 
leverage and capital employed by requiring recognition of right of-use assets and lease 
liabilities on balance sheet.  

 
3.3 IFRS16 was initially due for implementation from 01 April 2020 but was delayed due 

to Covid-19 until 1 April 2022. In response to audit delays, however, the then 
Department for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities, now Ministry of Housing, 
Communities and Local Government (MHCLG) asked CIPFA to consider some time-
limited changes to the Code, which would ease these delays. Following consultation 
and review by the Financial Reporting Advisory Board (FRAB), CIPFA confirmed a 
further optional delay for a period of two years until 1 April 2024. The impact of adopting 
this new standard will th
[...]
to be measured at fair value is 
revalued within a three-year cycle. All assets reviewed had a valuation date of 1 April 
2024. Any material changes after the valuation date have been accounted for. 
 
Council Dwellings 
The Council’s Housing Stock is valued on the balance sheet at Existing Use Value for 
Social Housing (EUV-SH) as defined by the Royal Institution of Chartered Surveyors 
(RICS) Valuation – Professional Standards January 2014. Council dwellings are formally 
revalued every 5 years in accordance with MHCLG’s the “Beacon Principal” with desktop 
reviews in the intervening years. 

 
Investment Properties 
The Council has reviewed all assets in accordance with the accounting policy for 
investment properties confirming they are being held for rental income or for capital 
appreciation. Properties have been assessed using these criteria, which is subject to 
interpretation to determine if there is an operational reason for holding the property, such 
as regeneration. 

 
Provisions 
The Council has made judgements about the likelihood of pending liabilities and whether 
a provision should be made or whether there is a contingent liability. This includes 
appeals against the rateable value of business properties and legal claims that may result 
in the payment of compensation or other settlement. The judgements are based on the 
degree of certainty around the results of pending cases, experience in previous years or 
in other local authorities. 

 
 
 

Page 177



AUDIT COMMITTEE  

 
Statement of Accounts Update 

 
19 March 2025 

 
Report of Chief Finance Officer 

 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To provide the Committee with an updated position regarding the conclusion of the audits of the 
2019/20, 2020/21, 2021/22, 2022/23 and 2023/24 Statement of Accounts, and the progress in 
preparation of the 2024/25 Financial Statements. 
 

This report is public. 
 

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
The Audit Committee is recommended to note the following areas. 
 

1. The pr
[...]
op deadline.  

 
2021/22 & 2022/23 

3.2 The Audit of the 2021/22 & 2022/23 Financial Statements has now been concluded and in 
line with the backstop arrangements the auditors issued a disclaimed opinions for each year 
12th December 2024. A copy of the audited financial statements were published on the 
Council’s ahead of the 13th December 2024 backstop deadline. 

 
3.3 The s151 Officer would like to remind Members of the Committee that the issuing of a 

disclaimed opinion attributable to the backstop date do not indicate significant financial 
reporting or financial management issues. Deloittes Annual Audit Report for the Financial 
Years 2020/21 to 2022/23 has been presented elsewhere on this agenda. 

 
 2023/24 
3.4 KPMG have been appointed as the Council’s External Auditors for the 5-year period 2023/24 

to 2028/29. As previously reported the delays in issuing the audit opinions and addressing 
the objection to the prior year’s financial statements have impacted their ability to undertake 
work on the 2023/24. Similar to previous years audits a backstop date of 28th February 2025 
was provided to issue an audit opinion. Regrettably we did not achieve this deadline, and 
a note has been published on the Councils website Statement of Accounts - Lancaster City 
Council 

 
3.5 Members should recall that the s151 Officer did advise that given the volume of work 

outstanding from previous years and the changes to the backstop dates requiring both 
Deloitte and KPMG requiring officer support over the same period was always going to be a 
challenge. Priority was given to finalising the outstanding audit work to enable Deloitte to 
issue their opinions and also to the work of the Council which included the delivery of 

 

 General Fund & HRA budgets 

 10 Year Capital Programme 

 Capital & Treasury Management Strategies 

 Medium Term Financial Strategy  

 Quarterly Monitoring Reports 

 Technical issues including IFRS 16 transitions and VAT 

 Staff i
[...]
-Fraud & Corruption Policies
	Appendix A Anti-Fraud, Bribery & Corruption
	Appendix B Draft Anti-Money Laundering Policy
	Appendix C Sanction Policy
	Appendix D Raising Concerns (Whistleblowing) Policy

	11 Annual Audit Report
	Appendix A Lancaster City Council Auditors Annual Report Issued
	Appendix B Auditors Annual Report Action Plan

	12 Proposed Accounting Policies and Critical Judgements in the Preparation of the Statement of Accounts 2024/25
	APPENDIX 1 Proposed Accounting Polices 2024-25 v2
	APPENDIX 2 Proposed Critical Judgements 2024-25

	13 Statement of Accounts Update



Minutes of the meeting


 AUDIT COMMITTEE  
6.00 P.M.  19TH MARCH 2025 
 
 
PRESENT:- Councillors Paul Stubbins (Chair), David Whitaker (Vice-Chair), 

Ruth Colbridge, Peter Jackson, Colin Hartley and Isabella Metcalf-Riener 
  
 Officers in attendance:  
   
 Paul Thompson Chief Officer - Resources and Section 151 Officer 
 Luke Gorst Chief Officer - Governance and Monitoring Officer 

(minutes 40-49) 
 Rephael Walmsley Senior Solicitor and Deputy Monitoring Officer 

(minutes 40-49) 
 Claire Dubelbeis Projects and Performance Manager (minutes 40-

48) 
 Louise Cobain Head of Internal Audit 
 Sarah Moorghen Democratic Support Officer 
 
40 MINUTES  
 
 The minutes of the meetings on the 27th November 2024 and the 30th January 2025 

were signed by the Chair as a correct record.  
  
41 ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS AUTHORISED BY THE CHAIR  
 
 There were no items of Urgent Business.  
  
42 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 There were no declarations of interest. 
  
43 STRATEGIC RISK MANAGEMENT  
 
 The Projects and Performance Manager provided an update on the Authorities progress 

in updating the Strategic Risk Register. 
 
The Committee was advised that there were currently 26 Strategic Risks open on the 
register. 
  
The Council’s Strategic Risk Register was appended to the report for the Committee’s 
consideration and showed the changes made during the last quarter covering the period 
29th October 2024 to 24th February 2025. 
  
A summary of the main changes was provided, and members asked questions on 
specific items of risk. 
  
Resolved; 
  
That the report be noted. 

  
 With the agreement of the Committee the Chair amended the order of the agenda to 

take Item 11 – Annual Audit Report and Item 13 – Statement of Accounts Update 
next on the agenda. 

 



AUDIT COMMITTEE 19TH MARCH 2025 
 

  
44 ANNUAL AUDIT REPORT  
 
 The Committee received a report on the External Auditors Annual Audit Report for the 

financial years 2020/21, 2021/22 and 2022/23, issued by Deloitte’s. 
 
The Committee was advised that no significant weaknesses had been identified in 
respect of the Value for Money assessment categories. The final Value for Money report 
from Deloitte was appended to the report for members consideration.  
 
Following consideration by Audit Committee the Annual Audit Report will go to Council 
for consideration at the meeting on 23rd April 2025. 
 
Members asked a number of questions in relation to benchmarking and training needs.  
 
Resolved: 
 
That the Annual Audit Report for the financial years 2020/21, 2021/22 and 2022/23, 
issued by Deloitte’s be noted.  

  
45 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS UPDATE  
 
 The Chief Finance Officer presented a report which updated the Committee on the 

position regarding the conclusion of the audits of the 2019/20, 2020/21, 2021/22, 
2022/23 and 2023/24 Statement of Accounts, and the progress in preparation of the 
2024/25 Financial Statements. 
 
The Committee was advised that the Audit of the 2019/20 and 2020/21 Financial 
Statements had now been concluded, and the auditors issued unmodified opinions for 
each. The Audit of the 2021/22 and 2022/23 Financial Statements had also now been 
concluded and in line with the backstop arrangements the auditors issued a disclaimed 
opinions for each year.  
 
The Committee was advised that as previously reported the delays in issuing the audit 
opinions and addressing the objection to the prior year’s financial statements had 
impacted KPMG’s ability to undertake work on the 2023/24 Financial Statement. Similar 
to previous years audits a backstop date of 28th February 2025 was provided to issue 
an audit opinion. Regrettably this deadline was not achieved. 
 
Members were advised on the outstanding objections to the Financial Statement as well 
as the fees associated with disclaimed audits.  
 
The Committee was also advised on the preparation of the 2024/25 Statement of 
Accounts and that the deadline for this was 30th June 2025.  
 
Resolved: 
 
That the report be noted 

  
46 INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT  
 
 The Engagement Lead presented a report which advised Members of the latest position 

regarding the Internal Audit plans for 2024/25 and provided a summary of Internal Audit 
activity which complied with the requirements of the Public Sector Internal Audit 
Standards. 



AUDIT COMMITTEE 19TH MARCH 2025 
 

  
The Internal Audit Progress Report was appended to the report for the Committee’s 
consideration. 
  
The Committee was advised that five reports had been finalised. There were also a 
number of reports being planned, in progress or at the draft report stage. 
 
There were no proposed changes to the existing Internal Audit Plan at this stage.  
 
Members asked a number of questions on the finalised reviews in relation to 
homelessness, annual appraisals and procurement cards.  
   
Resolved: 
  
That the latest monitoring position in relation to the 2024/25 Audit Plans be noted. 

  
47 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2025/26  
 
 The Internal Audit Manager presented a report on the planned Internal Audit Work for 

the forthcoming year. 
  
The Internal Audit Plan for 2025/26 was appended to the report for the Committee’s 
consideration. The Committee was advised that this was not set in stone and could be 
amended if things changed. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Paul Stubbins and seconded by Councillor David 
Whitaker and resolved as follows: 
  
Resolved; 
  
(1) That the 2025/26 Annual Internal Audit Plan and draft Strategic Plan to 2026/27 

be approved. 
 

(2) That the Committee note that reports dealing with both progress against the Plan 
and outcomes achieved will be submitted to each meeting. 
 

(3) That the Committee note that Plan changes will be reported during the year. 
  
48 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT ACTION PLAN  
 
 The Deputy Monitoring Officer provided the Committee with an update on the Action 

Plan referred to in the Annual Governance Statement (AGS) in connection with other 
governance issues identified. 
 
On 27th November 2024 the Audit Committee received a report on progress and steps 
taken on the Annual Governance Statement (AGS)’s Action Plan with regards to ‘other 
governance’ issues identified in the 2023/2024 AGS. It was reported that Council had 
issued its AGS following the Audit Committee’s consideration of the document on 31 
July 2024.  
 
The Committee was advised that following the 2022/23 AGS, an Action Plan was put 
together to address the areas identified. As set out in the report to Audit Committee in 
November 2024 the remaining issues on the Action Plan included (a) Policy 
review/updating (b) Information on the Council’s website (c) Review of Festival Market 
Management.  



AUDIT COMMITTEE 19TH MARCH 2025 
 

 
The Committee was provided with an update on each of the issues and it was reported 
that good progress was being made against the Action Plan, although, more work is yet 
to be done. 
  
Members asked a number of questions in particular with regard to issues regarding 
policy review/updating and setting timescales.  
 
Resolved: 
 
That the progress and steps yet to be taken on the Action Plan be noted.  

  
49 REVIEW OF THE REGULATIONS OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT 2020 (RIPA) 

POLICY AND PROCEDURE  
 
 The Chief Officer - Governance presented a report which updated the Committee on the 

current state of the RIPA policy and Procedure.  
 
It was reported that the RIPA policy was last reviewed and approved by the Audit 
Committee on 23 November 2023. 
 
The Committee was advised that following a review of the policy, it was decided that at 
present, the policy remains fit for purpose following its last review. This would be 
reviewed again next year. 
 
Members were also advised that the Council had had one RIPA Surveillance 
authorisation in December 2020. This was the first and only authorisation that the 
Council had had since 2014. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the report be noted.  

  
50 REVIEW OF ANTI-FRAUD & CORRUPTION POLICIES  
 
 The Chief Finance Officer provided a report on the review of the Council’s Counter 

Fraud Policies.  
 
Members were advised on three policies which required formal approval by the Audit 
Committee. The Anti-Fraud, Corruption and Bribery Policy, the Anti Money Laundering 
Policy and the Sanctions Policy were appended to the report for the Committee’s 
consideration.  
 
The Committee was also provided information on a number of policies including the 
Raising Concerns Policy, which was appended to the report for the Committee’s 
consideration, and policies on Gifts & Hospitality and Conflicts of Interest. These policies 
were for consideration.  
 
Members asked a number of questions in relation to the policies.  
 
It was proposed by Councillor Peter Jackson, seconded by Councillor David Whitaker 
and unanimously agreed; 
 
Resolved:  
 



AUDIT COMMITTEE 19TH MARCH 2025 
 

(1)        That the counter fraud policies within the Committees remit, namely. 
 

a. Anti-Fraud, Corruption and Bribery Policy,  
b. Money Laundering, and  
c. Sanctions Policy  
 
be approved.  

 
(2)       That the Council’s wider policies and arrangements regarding anti-fraud and      

corruption be noted.  
  
51 PROPOSED ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND CRITICAL JUDGEMENTS IN THE 

PREPARATION OF THE STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2024/25  
 
 The Chief Finance Officer presented a report which set out the Council’s proposed 

accounting policies and critical judgements to be adopted on completion of the 2024/25 
Statement of Accounts. 
 
The proposed accounting policies and the critical judgements were appended to the 
report for the Committee’s consideration. 
  
The Committee was advised that it was best practice that both should be subject to 
annual review and agreement by Audit Committee. It was reported that the accounting 
policies proposed in respect of 2024-25, were largely unchanged from previous years. 
However, it is proposed to amend the accounting policy 16 Leases. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Paul Stubbins, seconded by Councillor Isabella Metcalf-
Riener and unanimously agreed:  
 
Resolves:  
 
That the Audit Committee: 
  
(1)     Approves the Council’s proposed accounting policies to be adopted in completing 

the 2024/25 Statement of Accounts. 
  
(2)    Notes the critical judgements made by management when producing the 

Statement of Accounts. 
 
 
 

  
  

 Chair 
 

(The meeting ended at 8.00 p.m.) 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Sarah Moorghen, Democratic Support - email smoorghen@lancaster.gov.uk 

 


